
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

22 October 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held 
in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Wednesday 30 October 2019 at 5.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Licensing Committee Membership:

T A Bond (Chairman)
O C de R Richardson (Vice-Chairman)
T J Bartlett
D G Beaney
S H Beer
P M Brivio
N J Collor
D G Cronk

D Hannent
J P Haste
M J Holloway
K Mills
D P Murphy
R S Walkden
C D Zosseder

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 5)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 
2019.

5   MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  (Pages 6 - 30)

To receive the attached minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
held on 11 April, 28 May, 31 May, 17 July, 19 July, 15 August 2019.

6   FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21  (Pages 31 - 42)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Regulatory Services.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
t
[...]
 and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

3

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Tuesday, 28 May 2019 at 1.30 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor T A Bond

Councillors: T J Bartlett
D G Beaney
S H Beer
P M Brivio
N J Collor
D G Cronk
D Hannent
J P Haste
K Mills
D P Murphy
O C de R Richardson
R S Walkden
C D Zosseder

Officers: Head of Governance
Democratic Services Officer

1 ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 

The Democratic Services Officer called for nominations for the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee. It was moved by Councillor N J Collor, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That Councillor T A Bond be elected Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman called for nominations for the Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee. 

It was moved by Councillor D G Cronk and duly seconded that Councillor P M Brivio 
be nominated Vice-Chairman.

It was moved by Councillor T J Bartlett and duly seconded that Councillor O C de R 
Richardson be nominated Vice-Chairman.

On being put to the vote it was

RESOLVED: That Councillor O C de R Richardson be appointed as Vice-
Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing Council year.

3 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received from Members.

4 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

Public Document Pack

4

Agenda Item No 4



5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

6 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

7 LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPOINTMENT OF 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND CHAIRMEN OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

Members considered the report of the Head of Regulatory Services which 
suggested the composition of the five Licensing sub-committees, each comprising 
of three members, to hear applications under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling 
Act 2005. Members were also asked to appoint the Chairmen of those sub-
committees.

Members were also asked to appoint two further sub-committees and their 
Chairmen for meetings to be held on 28 May 2019 and 31 May 2019.

RESOLVED: (a) That the five Licensing sub-committees and their Chairmen for 
the ensuing Council year be as follows:

(A) Councillors T A Bond (Chairman), D G Cronk, S H Beer

(B) Councilors D P Murphy (Chairman), T J Bartlett, M J 
Holloway

(C) Councillors D Hannent (Chairman), K Mills, C D 
Zosseder

(D) Councillors N J Collor (Chairman), D G Beaney, O C de 
R Richardson

(E) Councillors P M Brivio (Chairman), J P Haste, R S 
Walkden

(b) That the sub-committee for the meeting to be held on 28 May 
2019 be as follows:

Councillors K Mills (Chairman), S H Beer, D P Murphy

(c) That the sub-committee for the meeting to be held on 31 May 
2019 be as follows:

Councillors D Hannent (Chairman), D G Beaney, O C 
de R Richardson

The meeting ended at 1.36 pm.

5



Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 11 April 2019 at 10.00 am.

Present:

Sub-Committee:

Chairman: Councillor B Gardner

Councillors: A Friend
M J Ovenden (as substitute for Councillor D G Cronk)

Officers:

Legal Adviser:
Licensing Officer:
Administrator:

Head of Governance
Licensing Team Leader
Licensing Apprentice
Democratic Services Officer

Persons attending in connection with the Hearing

As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/19/0003A).

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D G Cronk.

40 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor M J 
Ovenden had been appointed as substitute members for Councillor D G Cronk.

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

42 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE 

The sub-committee considered an application from Co-operative Food Store in 
respect of Co-op, Ground Floor Retail Unit (former Buckland Mill), Crabble Hill, 
Dover CT17 0FA. The application was for a premises licen
[...]
er:
Administrator:

Head of Governance
Licensing Team Leader
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Democratic Services Officer

Persons attending in connection with the Hearing

As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/19/0004A).

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence from Members.

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

4 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE OLD PHARMACY, 31A KING STREET, 
SANDWICH 

The sub-committee considered an application from P A J S Ayers in respect of The 
Old Pharmacy, 39A King Street, Sandwich CT13 9BL. The application was for a 
premises licence as follows:

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

Monday – Wednesday 11:00 to 17:00 hrs
Thursday – Saturday 11:00 – 21:00 hrs
Sunday 11:00 – 16:00 hrs

On the basis of the representations of the applicant and other persons, the sub-
committee found the following facts to be established:

(i) The Old Pharmacy is currently being refurbished and will be a ground floor 
café bar lounge selling breakfasts, lunches and alcohol. It will have a 

Public Document Pack

9



European feel, offering canapes with drinks and will have a display case food 
counter, instead of a bar. The applicant hopes to create a café/bar culture.

(ii) The applicant is experienced in running bars and pubs and has a degree in 
catering management. His business partner is a cabin manager for an airline.

(iii) There have been no representations made by any of the Responsible 
Authorities, including the Police.

(iv) One objection to the application was received from Ms R Collins. Her 
concerns were regarding potential noise and anti-social behaviour as a result 
of customers using the premises. Ms Collins lives at 33 King Street and has 
experienced issues with the licensed premises opposite her property and 
expects the same from the proposed premises.

(v) The premises will be open until 21:00 hrs three days a week and planning 
permission will need to be sought to extend beyond that. The applicant did not 
intend to extend the licence.

(vi) The licensed premises on King Street is licensed until 22:00 hrs and the 
Chinese take-away on The Chain is open until 23:00 hrs. 

(vii) The entrance to the proposed premises is on The Chain. The access to the 
courtyard, which has seating for six to seven people, is through the premises 
only. The gate in the courtyard is a fire exit only. 

(viii) There will be no smoking at the front of the premises.

(ix) Mr Ayers stated that customers will not be permitted to loiter at the front of the 
premises and will be asked to move on. There will be two members of staff on 
duty at any time to ensure this is enforced.

In reaching its findings the sub-committee took into account the following:

(i) Dover District Council’s Licensing Policy

(ii) The Licensing Act 2003 and the guidance given under Section 182 of the Act

(iii) Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

(iv) Article 6 of the Human Rights Act.

RESOLVED: (a) GRANT the application for a premises licence in respect of 
The Old Pharmacy, 39A King Street, Sandwich CT13 9BL as 
follows:

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

Monday – Wednesday 11:00 to 17:00 hrs
Thursday – Saturday 11:00 – 21:00 hrs
Sunday 11:00 – 16:00 hrs

(i) Subject to the following condition

10



‘No drinks shall be taken outside to the front of the 
premises’.

The meeting ended at 2.43 pm.

11



Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Friday, 31 May 2019 at 10.00 am.

Present:

Sub-Committee:

Chairman: Councillor D Hannent

Councillors: D G Beaney
O C de R Richardson

Officers:

Legal Adviser:
Licensing Officer:
Administrator:

Head of Governance
Licensing Team Leader
Technical Support Officer - Licensing
Democratic Services Off
[...]
access/egress of patrons.

(b) With the addition of the following conditions to be applied:

(i) When there is entertainment held at the premises on a 
Thursday a minimum of 1 door supervisor must be on 
duty at the front of the premises from 22:00 hrs until close 
of trade to control access/egress of patrons.

The use of the garden area beyond 23:00 hrs shall be on 
a trial basis for a period of 6 months from the date of the 
grant of the variation. Should complaints be received 
regarding the extra period of garden use, that are 
substantiated, or if there is a witnessing of noise nuisance 

15



by authorised officers of the Local Authority, then, upon 
notification from the relevant authority the condition listed 
at (a)(ii) above will revert back to the previous state on 
the 1st day after a period of 6 months from the date of 
change. No Minor Variation shall be required to the 
licence by the licence holder for this change to have 
effect and the licence shall be re-issued forthwith and 
without charge.

The meeting ended at 11.19 am.

16



Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 16 July 2019 at 11.35 am.

Present:

Sub-Committee:

Chairman: Councillor J P Haste

Councillors: K Mills
C D Zosseder

Officers:

Legal Adviser:
Licensing Officer:
Administrator:

Contentious and Regulatory Lawyer
Licensing Team Leader
Democratic Services Officer

Persons attending in connection with the Hearing

As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/19/0006A).

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Hannent.

10 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, that Councillor J P 
Haste had been appointed as substitute for Councillor D Hannent.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

12 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF T
[...]
Act 1998

(iv) Article 6 of the Human Rights Act.

RESOLVED: (a) GRANT the application for a premises licence in respect of The 
Captain’s Garden and Café, Victoria Road, Deal for

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

Monday – Saturday 11:00 to 23:00 hrs
Sunday 11:00 to 22:00 hrs

Films

Monday – Saturday 08:00 to 23:00 hrs
Sunday 09:00 to 22:00 hrs

Live Music

Monday – Saturday 08:00 to 23:00 hrs
Sunday 09:00 to 22:00 hrs

Recorded Music

Monday – Saturday 08:00 to 23:00 hrs
Sunday 09:00 to 22:00 hrs

19



The meeting ended at 12.29 pm.

20



Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Friday, 19 July 2019 at 10.00 am.

Present:

Sub-Committee:

Chairman: Councillor T A Bond

Councillors: S H Beer
D G Cronk

Officers:

Legal Adviser:
Licensing Officer:
Administrator:

Contentious and Regulatory Lawyer
Licensing Team Leader
Administration Assistant
Democratic Services Officer

Persons attending in connection with the Hearing

As shown on the Notice of Determination (NOD/19/0007A and NOD/19/0008A).

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received from Members.

14 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

16 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE ADMIRAL HARVEY, 13 BRIDGE STREET, 
DOVER 

The sub-committee considered an application from Gary Elston and Karen 
Ethrington in respect of The Admiral Harvey Public House, 13 Bridge Street, Dover 
CT16 2LB for a premises licence as follows:

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)

Every day 11:00 – 23:00 hrs

Late Night Refreshment

Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 01:30 hrs

On the basis of the representations of the applicant and other persons, the sub-
committee found the following facts to be established:

Public Document Pack

21



(i) Th
[...]
 hours 
sought. No licence is required for either activity between the 
hours of 08:00 and 23:00 hrs when selling alcohol, provided 
the audience does not exceed 500.

(c) Refused application for late night refreshment.

The meeting ended at 12.34 pm.

30



Dover District Council

Subject: FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21

Meeting and Date: Licensing Committee  30 October 2019
Cabinet (for information) – 13 January 2020 (part of larger 
report)

Report of: Diane Croucher, Head of Regulatory Services

Decision Type: Non- Executive

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report has been prepared in order to obtain formal approval for 
the levels of fees and charges (F&Cs) for the financial year 2020/21. 
These revised F&Cs will be included in the budget estimates for 
2020/21.  

Recommendation: 1. The Licensing Committee approve the Fees and Charges for 
2020/21 as set out in Appendix 3

2. Members approve the general principle that fees are set at 
an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, 
and that the VAT element within the overall fee level is then 
determined.

3. Members approve the general principle that, unless the fee 
is set by statute, licensing fees will be set on a cost recovery 
basis.

4. That the Head of Regulatory Services is authorised to adopt 
fees at, or close to government directed levels without the 
need for further reporting, in cases where the Council is 
awaiting Government guidance and it has not been possible 
to set a fee level at this stage.

5. That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised in 
consultation and the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Resources to make minor adjustments to the fees and 
charges as necessary

1. Summary

1.1 The Council’s constitution specifies that F&Cs shall be reviewed annually.  In order to 
meet this requirement all Directors / Heads of Service have been asked to review the 
F&Cs within their areas of responsibility and to produce recommended levels for 
2020/21.

2. I
[...]
 therefore more meaningful.

Second, charges for some services, car parking for example, which are not simply a 
direct recovery of costs, are set at a level, inclusive of VAT, having regard to relevant 
considerations including market level, where appropriate. The VAT is therefore a 
deduction from the amount of charge retained by DDC and is not a key factor in 
determining the appropriate charge. Members are asked to approve this approach.

32



2020/21 Proposed Charge Inc VAT 

This is the recommended charge for 2020/21 and will, subject to Members’ approval, 
be included in the 2019/20 budget.

2020/21 Total Expected Income ex VAT 

This gives a broad indication as to how much income DDC is expected to receive and 
has been included to provide Members with a sense of the relative importance of 
individual charges or group of similar charges. The more significant income streams 
(generating over £3k) have been highlighted in bold type.

In some cases, the level of use is very low, or infrequent, or the service has only 
recently been introduced and so no level of income has been included.

Comments (inc Reason for the Change in Charges) 

The licensing fees are reviewed each year as part of a rolling programme. The 
reviews include a detailed time/cost breakdown of each licence type. A review has 
been carried out of the hackney carriage/private hire, animal activities and scrap 
metal fees.

It should be noted that the Licensing Act fees and charges (Appendix 3) are all set 
centrally by government.

3. Identification of Options

3.1 The recommended figures for consideration by Members are included in the 
Appendices.  Members may approve these proposed figures.

3.2 Members may propose and approve alternative figures with reasons recorded for 
their decisions. Alternative figures should not however result in a total income which 
exceeds the cost of providing the service.

4. Evaluation of Options

4.1 The recommended fees and charges take into account the actual cost of providing 
the service and seek to ensure full cost recovery. This is the recommended 
approach. 

4.2 Members should also take into account the checklist of issues to consider (at 
Appendix 1) when reviewing the fees and charges included in the subsequent 
Appendices.

5. Resource Implications

See Appendices.

6. Corporate Implications
6.1 Comment from the Strategic Director of Corporate Services (linked to the MTFP):  

Finance have been involved in the production of this report and have no further 
comment to make (JS).

33



6.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make.

6.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: This report does not specifically highlight any 
equality implications however in discharging their duties members are required to 
comply with the public sector equality duty as set out in Section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15.

7. Appendices
Appendix 1 – Fees and Charges checklist
Appendix 3 – Schedule of recommended F&Cs

Contact Officers:  Rebecca Pordage, Licensing Team Leader and Jun Shek, Accountancy 
Apprentice

34

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.legislation.gov.uk%2Fukpga%2F2010%2F15&data=02%7C01%7CDemocratic.Services%40DOVER.GOV.UK%7C0a7044796c6843dc793908d7570b02ed%7C97d0cb53199d4c70a001375e8c953735%7C0%7C0%7C637073577106594465&sdata=KfBo9PFM4TzGnuqiIFn6MQxl%2BEsi%2BLBWuFAoQKly1uw%3D&reserved=0


Fees and Charges 2016/17

Cabinet Appendix 1

Fees and Charges Checklist

Corporate and Service Objectives
Are links made between charges and our corporate and service objectives and are we able to use
charges to help deliver these objectives?

Users of the Service
Is there sufficient understanding of our service users and their needs and wishes?

Have we considered different pricing to specific target groups and has the potential impact o
[...]
Y £50 N £0 £50 £0 0%

137
Gaming Machine 

Permit 
Annual Fee Y £100 N £0 £100 £0 0%

138 Provision of Gambling Copy Licence Y £0 N £0 £0 £0 0%

Licensing Committee Appendix 3

41



Fees and Charges 2019/20

2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

Detail Narrative
Set by 

Govt? Y/N

Approved 
Charges inc 

VAT
Comments

Vatable    
Y/N

Total Expected 
Income inc 

VAT

Proposed 
Charges inc 
VAT (where 
applicable)

Comments

Total 
Expected 

Income inc 
VAT

Fee % 
Change

Reasons for Change in Charges and/or Income

139 Provision of Gambling Notification of Change Y £0 N £0 £0 £0 0%

Licensing Committee Appendix 3

42


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of Sub-Committee Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 28/05/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 31/05/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 16/07/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 19/07/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 15/08/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 Fees and Charges 2020/21
	Copy of Appendix 1
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Wednesday, 30 October 2019 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor O C de R Richardson (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: P M Brivio 

D Hannent 
J P Haste 
K Mills 
D P Murphy 
C D Zosseder 
 

Officers: Head of Governance 
Licensing Team Leader 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

8 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors T A Bond, S H Beer and M J 
Holloway. 
 

9 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members appointed. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 11 April, 28 
May, 31 May, 16 July, 19 July and15 August 2019 were received and noted. 
 

13 FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21  
 
Members considered the report of the Head of Regulatory Committee which set out 
the fees and charges for 2020/21 relevant to the Licensing Authority. Members were 
reminded that the Licensing Act fees were set by Government and not by the 
Council and that the fees set under the Gambling Act were capped by Government 
and set within the guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the Fees and Charges for 2020/21 as set out in Annex 3 

be approved. 
 
 (b) That Members approve the general principle that fees are set 

at an appropriate inclusive level, irrespective of VAT status, 



and that the VAT element within the overall fee level is then 
determined. 

 
 (c) That Members approve the general principle that, unless the 

fee is set by statute, licensing fees will be set on a cost 
recovery basis. 

 
 (d) That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to adopt 

fees at, or close to government directed levels without the 
need for further reporting, in cases where the Council is 
awaiting Government guidance and it has not been possible 
to set a fee level at this stage. 

 
 (e) That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised in 

consultation with the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Resources to make minor adjustments to the fees and 
charges as necessary. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.03 pm. 


